

<p><b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b></p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Certiorari to the Arapahoe county District Court  Case No. 14CV31572</p>	<p>DATE FILED: August 21, 2018 12:06 PM  FILING ID: 9AFA31A47A419  CASE NUMBER: 2016SC267</p> <p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><b>Respondent</b>  <b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Petitioner</b>  <b>RANDY CAMPBELL,</b></p>	<p>Case Number: 16SC267</p>
<p>Prosecuting Attorney(s), 18<sup>th</sup> Judicial District:  SUSAN J. TROUT, Senior Deputy, for  GEORGE H. BRAUCHLER, District Attorney  6450 S. Revere Parkway  Centennial, Colorado 80111</p> <p>Phone: (720) 874-8500  Fax: (720) 874-8501  Atty. Reg. #(s): Brauchler 25910, Trout 8504</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Issue Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of Case and Facts .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	2
I. Most of the Officer’s HGN testimony was not opinion testimony, either lay or expert.....	2
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	2
B. Additional Facts .....	3
C. A police officer may give lay testimony concerning his administration of the HGN maneuver, his observations of the defendant’s performance, and other facts of his investigation. ....	5
D. A police officer may give a lay opinion that a defendant is under the influence of alcohol and that he or she has not performed as a sober person would.....	9
II. The Officer’s HGN testimony was proper, but in the event this Court decides otherwise, any error was harmless. ....	15
A. Standard of Review .....	16
B. Additional Facts .....	17
C. Error, if any, is harmless. ....	23
III. Most states admit police officer HGN testimony based on officer experience and proper administration of the maneuver. ....	25
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 252 P.3d 211 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010) .....	28
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 931 (Alaska 1998) .....	25, 33
<i>Brown v. Hollywood Bar and Café</i> , 942 P.2d 1363 (Colo. 1997) .....	11
<i>Cain v. Back</i> , 889 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) .....	32
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 235 P.3d 221 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010) .....	32
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 761 N.E.2d 900 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	29, 33
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012) .....	16
<i>Morris-Schindler, LLC v. City and County of Denver</i> , 251 P.3d 1076 (Colo. App. 2010).....	10
<i>People v. Berger</i> , 551 N.W.2d 421 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	26
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 644 P.2d 920 (Colo. 1982) .....	6
<i>People v. Garrison</i> , 411 P.3d 270 (Colo. App. 2017) .....	7
<i>People v. Hammond</i> , 827 N.Y.S.2d 298 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .....	29
<i>People v. Leahy</i> , 882 P.2d 321 (Cal. 1994) .....	26
<i>People v. Norman</i> , 572 P.2d 819 (Colo. 1977).....	10, 12
<i>People v. Ramos</i> , 388 P.3d 888 (Colo. 2017) .....	9
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 396 P.3d 71 (Colo. App. 2014) .....	11
<i>People v. Souva</i> , 141 P.3d 845 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	10, 14
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	passim
<i>People v. Veren</i> , 140 P.3d 131 (Colo. 2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Romero v. People</i> , 393 P.3d 973 (Colo. 2017) .....	7, 16
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , 664 A.2d 60, 74 (Md. App. 1995) .....	26
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 561 So.2d 883 (La. App. 1990) .....	27
<i>State v. Baue</i> , 607 N.W.2d 191 (Neb. 2000) .....	25, 27, 30
<i>State v. Boczar</i> , 863 N.E.2d 155 (Ohio 2007) .....	28, 33
<i>State v. Cochrane</i> , 897 A.2d 952 (N.H. 2006).....	28, 31
<i>State v. Engelhorn</i> , 883 N.W.2d 852 (N.D. 2016).....	27, 28, 33
<i>State v. Helms</i> , 348 N.C. 578, 504 S.E.2d 293 (1998) .....	30
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 865 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. Ct. App.1993) .....	27
<i>State v. Hullinger</i> , 649 N.W.2d 253 (S.D. 2002).....	25, 29
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 744 N.E.2d 737 (Ohio 2001) .....	32
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 953 S.W.2d 200 (Tenn.1997) .....	30
<i>State v. Ruthardt</i> , 680 A.2d 349 (Del.Super.1996).....	30
<i>State v. Saulter</i> , 764 N.W.2d 430 (N.D. 2009) .....	32
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 426 S.E.2d 766 (S.C. 1993) .....	30
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 718 P.2d 171 (Ariz. 1986) .....	30
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 694 A.2d 907 (Me. 1997) .....	26

<i>State v. Zivcic</i> , 598 N.W.2d 565 (Wis. 1999) .....	25
<i>Tevelin v. People</i> , 715 P.2d 338 (Colo. 1986) .....	17
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1577 (11th Cir.1992) .....	5
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir.2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 591 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Venalonzo v. People</i> , 2017 CO 9, 388 P.3d 868 .....	passim
<i>Vigil v. People</i> , 416 P.2d 361 (Colo. 1966) .....	11
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 710 So.2d 24 (Fla. App. 1998) .....	25
<i>Wise v. Hillman</i> , 625 P.2d 364 (Colo. 1981) .....	6

**Rules**

C.A.R. 35(e) .....	16
C.R.E. 103(a) .....	16
C.R.E. 701 .....	5, 8, 9, 10
C.R.E. 702 .....	1, 5, 10, 12
Crim. P. 52 .....	16
